
CH. 63 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY -THIRD G.A., 1989 SESSION 

CHAPTER 63 
DENTAL HYGIENE STUDENTS 

S.F. 90 

64 

AN ACT relating to the regulation of the practice of dentistry by providing that students of 
dental hygiene are not engaged in the practice of dentistry. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 153.14, subsection 1, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
1. Students of dentistry who practice dentistry upon patients at clinics in connection with 

their regular course of instruction at the state dental college and students of dental hygiene 
who practice upon patients at clinics in connection with their regular course Qi instruction at 
state-approved schools. 

Approved April 27, 1989 

CHAPTER 64 
FOSTER CARE REVIEW 

S.F. 110 

AN ACT relating to foster care review by establishing certain reporting requirements. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 237.20, subsection 1, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1989, is amended 
to read as follows: 

During each six month review, the agency responsible for the placement of the child shall 
attend the review and the local board shall review all of the following: 

Sec. 2. Section 237.20, subsection 1, unnumbered paragraph 5, Code 1989, is amended to 
read as follows: 

An agency or individual providing services to the child shall submit testimony a!! requested 
by the board. The testimony may be written or oral, or may be !! tape recorded telephone 
call. Written testimony from other interested parties may also be considered by the board 
in its review. 

Sec. 3. Section 237.20, subsection 2, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
2. Submit to the appropriate court within fifteen days after the review under subsection 

1, the findings and recommendations of the review. The local board shall ensure that the most 
recent report ~ available for !! court hearing. The report to the court shall include informa­
tion regarding the permanency plan and the progress in attaining the permanency goals. The 
report shall not include issues that do not pertain to the permanency plan. The findings and 
recommendations shall include the proposed date of the next review by the local board. The 
local board shall notify the persons specified in subsection 4 of the findings and recommendations. 

Sec. 4. Section 237.21, subsection 2, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
2. Information and records relating to a child receiving foster care and to the child's family 

shall be provided to a local board or the state board by the department or child-care agency 
receiving purchase of service funds from the department upon request by either board. A court 
having jurisdiction of a child receiving foster care shall release the information and records 
the court deems necessary to determine the needs of the child, if the information and records 
are not obtainable elsewhere, to a local board or the state board upon request by either board. If 


